the consolidated statement of financial position, through recognition of additional right of use assets of $452.9
million and lease liabilities of $488.0 million.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements of earnings and cash flows, and the calculation of
standardized and Adjusted distributable cash was as follows:

24

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The Fund’s internal control over financial reporting is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
IFRS.

During the first quarter of 2019, there have been changes in the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting that
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal controls over financial reporting.  As
a result of adoption of IFRS 16, Leases, new process and internal controls have been implemented to track and record
lease liabilities and right of use assets, as well as to provide the disclosures required by the new standard.

(thousands of Canadian dollars, IFRS 16 IFRS 16
 except per unit and percentage amounts) As reported Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16 As reported Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16

Sales 572,505$   -   $   572,505$   1,130,402$  -   $   1,130,402$
Cost of sales 309,748   -   309,748   614,662   -   614,662

Gross profit 262,757   -   262,757   515,740   -   515,740

Operating expenses 182,658   25,764   208,422   357,319   49,911   407,230
Operating expenses % 31.9% 36.4% 31.6% 36.0%

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 80,099   (25,764)   54,335   158,421   (49,911)   108,510
Adjusted EBITDA % 14.0% 9.5% 14.0% 9.6%

Acquisition and transaction costs 1,444   -   1,444   2,703   -   2,703
Depreciation 32,490   (21,790)   10,700   62,569   (42,133)   20,436
Amortization of intangible assets 5,724   -   5,724   10,542   -   10,542
Fair value adjustments 8,689   -   8,689   14,502   -   14,502
Finance costs 10,480   (5,484)   4,996   18,409   (10,696)   7,713

Earnings before income taxes 21,272   1,510   22,782   49,696   2,918   52,614

Income tax expense 7,533   393   7,926   14,568   759   15,327

Net earnings 13,739$   1,117$   14,856$   35,128$   2,159$   37,287$

Basic earnings per unit 0.69   0.06   0.75   1.77   0.11   1.88

Adjusted net earnings (2) 23,497   1,117   24,614   51,631   2,159   53,790

Adjusted net earnings per unit (3) 1.18   0.06   1.24   2.60   0.11   2.71

Cash flows from operating activities 82,305$   (25,764)$   56,541$   148,596$   (49,911)$   98,685$
Cash flows from financing activities (42,888)   25,764   (17,124)   (15,654)   49,911   34,257

39,417$   -   $   39,417$   132,942$   -   $   132,942$

Standardized distributable cash 65,407$   (25,764)$   39,643$   116,126$   (49,911)$   66,215$
Repayments of leases 26,819$   (25,764)$   1,055$   52,029$   (49,911)$   2,118$
Adjusted distributable cash 45,680$   -$   45,680$   77,826$   -$   77,826$

For the three months ended For the six months ended
June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019

(1)  Adjusted EBITDA "as reported" was $54,335 for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and $108,510 for the six months ended June 30, 2019.
It is shown above as if property lease payments had not been deducted in arriving at Adjusted EBITDA, for illustrative purposes.

(2)  Adjusted net earnings "as reported" was $24,614 for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and $53,790 for the six months ended June 30,
2019.  It is shown above as if IFRS 16 adjustments had not been made in arriving at Adjusted net earnings, for illustrative purposes.